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Issue Date: February 13, 2024 

New Information 

Effective January 1, 2024, the following fees increased based on the Consumer Price 

Index (CPI). Programming is in place to calculate the individual fee increases. 

Procedures 

Process registration applications as usual; programming will generate the correct tax and 

county fees.  

VR 2024-02

 

Fee Code Service/Transaction Fee Affected Statutes Current Fee New Fee 

001 

101 

201 

301 

Registration 
Vehicle Code (VC) 

§9250
$65 $71 

002 

102 

202 

302 

California Highway Patrol 

(CHP) 

VC §9250.8(a) not 

affected, 

VC §9250.13(a)(1) 

$30 

($5) 

($25) 

$32 

($5) 

($27) 

013 

113 

213 

313 

Privately-owned School 

Bus registration and 

licensing education-related 

nonprofit purposes 

VC §9102.5(a) and 

VC §9102.5(c) 
$25 $27 

016 Moped original VC §5036 $25 $27 

029 

Special Equipment (SE) 

original/transfer pursuant 

to VC §5014 or §5016.5 

(SE transfer is under this 

fee code as a new owner 

must apply and qualify) 

VC §5014(f), 

VC §9261(a), 

VC §9261(b), and 

VC §9261(c) 

$25 $27 

032 One Trip Permit VC §9258 $25 $27 

035 
OHV (motorcycle) 

transportation permit VC §38232 $25 $27 

045 
SE renewal pursuant to 

VC §5014 or §5016.5 

VC §5014(f) and 

VC §9261(d) 
$25 $27 

079 

179 

279 

379 

CHP Commercial Vehicle 

Registration Act (CVRA)  

VC §9250.8(a) not 

affected, 

VC§ 9250.8(b),  

VC §9250.13(a)(2), 

and 

VC §9250.13(a)(1) 

$50 

($5, 

$10, 

$10, and 

$25) 

$54 

($5, 

$11, 

$11, and 

$27) 

296 

297 

298 

299 

Road Improvement Fee 

(RIF) 
VC §9250.6(b) $108 $118 

Visit our Web Site—dmv.ca.gov 
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Procedures, continued 

Fee Code Service/Transaction Fee Affected Statutes Current Fee New Fee 

316 

317 

318 

319 

Transportation 

Improvement Fee (TIF) 

Revenue and Tax 

Code §11052(b) 

If the vehicle value 

is: 

$0–$4,999 $29 $32 

$5,000–$24,999 $59 $65 

$25,000–$34,999 $118 $129 

$35,000–$59,999 $177 $194 

$60,000 or more $206 $227 

402 Title only VC §9254 $25 $27 

403 OHV transfer 

VC §38255(a), 

VC §38255(b), and 

VC §28255(c)  

$25 $27 

405 Moped transfer VC §5036 $25 $27 

411 Salvage certificate VC §11515 $25 $27 

412 OHV salvage certificate VC §11515 $25 $27 

421 
Replacement ownership 

certificate 
VC §9265(a) $25 $27 

422 Replacement registration VC §9265(a) $25 $27 

423 Replacement license plate VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

424 
OHV replacement 

ownership certificate 
VC §38260 $25 $27 

425 
OHV replacement 

registration 
VC §38260 $25 $27 

428 
Moped replacement 

identification (ID) card 
VC §5036 $25 $27 

430 
Prisoner of War (POW) 

replacement license plate 
VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

432 SE replacement ID VC §9265(a) $25 $27 

433 

Horseless carriage/ 

historical vehicle/ 

historical motorcycle 

replacement license plate 

VC §5004c, 

VC §9265(a), and 

VC §9265 (b) 

$25 $27 

434 

Replacement salvage 

certificate pursuant to 

VC §11515 

VC §9265(a) $25 $27 

435 

OHV replacement salvage 

certificate pursuant to  

VC §11515 

VC §9265(a) $25 $27 

441 Substitute license plate VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

442 Substitute sticker VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

443 
OHV substitute license 

plate 
VC §38260 $25 $27 
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Procedures, continued 

Fee Code Service/Transaction Fee Affected Statutes Current Fee New Fee 

446 
Moped substitute license 

plate 
VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

448 SE substitute license plate VC §9265(b) $25 $27 

456 
Partial year registration 

(PYR) 
VC §9702 $25 $27 

457 Nonresident original VC §9252(a) $25 $27 

458 Nonresident reregistration VC §9252(a) $25 $27 

465 
OHV planned 

nonoperation (PNO)  
VC §38121(b) $25 $27 

472 
Vehicle license fee (VLF) 

refund 
RTC §10902(c) $25 $27 

474 PNO VC §4604(b) $25 $27 

484 
Nonrepairable vehicle 

certificate 
VC §11515.2 $25 $27 

485 
Replacement nonrepairable 

certificate 
VC §11515.2 $25 $27 

488 
Permanent Trailer ID (PTI) 

paper title 
VC §9254 $25 $27 

542 OHV transfer penalty VC §38265(a) $25 $27 

621 

Prejudgment attachment 

(filing/indexing Notice of 

Lien and certificate for 

Notice of Attachment) 

Code of Civil 

Procedures (CCP) 

§488.385(b) and 

§488.385(c)  

$25 $27 

627 
Nonresident Commuter 

Permit 
VC §6700.25(e)  $25 $27 

680 

 

International Registration 

Plan (IRP) CHP 

VC §9250.8(a) not 

affected, and 

VC §9250.13(a)(1) 

$30 

($5) 

($25) 

$32 

($5) 

($27) 

693 

 
IRP CVRA CHP 

VC 9250.8(a) not 

affected, 

VC §9250.8(b),  

VC §9250.13(a)(2), 

and  

VC §9250.13(a)(1) 

$50 

($5) 

($10) 

($10) 

($25) 

$54 

($5) 

($11) 

($11) 

($27) 

910 
Firm Substitute Special 

License Plate  

VC §9262 and    

VC §9265(b) 

$25 $27 

911 
Firm Replacement 

Registration 

VC §9262 and    

VC §9265(a) 

$25 $27 

912 
Firm Substitute Sticker VC 9262 and  

VC §9265(b) 

$25 $27 
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Procedures, continued  

Alternative Fuel/Technology (Alt Fuel/Tech) Fee Extension  

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the following Alt Fuel/Tech fees were extended 

with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035. 

Fee 

Code 
Fee Description 

Fee 

Amount 

Prior 

Sunset 

Date* 

New 

Sunset 

Date 

Applicable Code 

Section 

028 Alt Fuel/Tech SE $5 01/01/2024 06/30/2035 VC §9261.1 

061 
Alt Fuel/Tech 

Smog Fee $8 01/01/2024 06/30/2035 

Health & Safety 

Code (H&SC) 

§44060.5 

100 Alt Fuel/Tech Reg $3 01/01/2024 06/30/2035 VC §9250.1 

Alt Fuel/Tech Vessel Fee Sunset  

The following Alt Fuel/Tech vessel fees sunset on midnight, December 31, 2023. 

Fee Code Description 
Fee 

Amount 

Current 

Sunset 

Date* 

New 

Sunset 

Date* 

Applicable 

Code Section 

216 

Alt Fuel/Tech 

original vessel –

even year 
$10 01/01/2024 12/31/2023 VC §9853.6 

216 

Alt Fuel/Tech 

original vessel –

odd year 
$20 01/01/2024 12/31/2023 VC §9853.6 

Air Quality Management District Fee Extension 

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Air Quality Management District $6 fee was 

extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, pursuant to VC §9250.1 in 

the following counties. 

Fee 

Code 
County 

 County 

Code (CC) 
Affected ZIP Codes 

085 

185 

285 

385 

 

Alameda 01 all 

Contra Costa 07 all 

Del Norte 08 all 

El Dorado 09 all 

Fresno 10 all 

Humboldt 12 all 

Imperial 13 all 

Kern 15 

93501, 93505, 93516, 93519, 93523, 93527, 

93528, 93554, 93555, 93560, 93561, 93205, 

93238, 93240, 93255, 93283, 93285, 93518, 

93531, 93502, 93504, 93524, 93548, 93556, 

93581, 93582, and 93596 

Kings 16 all 

Los Angeles 19 all 

Madera 20 all 
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Procedures, continued 

Air Quality Management District Fee Extension 

Fee 

Code 
County 

 County 

Code (CC) 
Affected ZIP Codes 

085 

185 

285 

385 

 

Marin 21 all 

Mendocino  23 all 

Merced  24 all 

Monterey 27 all 

Napa 28 all 

Orange 30 all 

Placer 31 all 

Plumas 32 all 

Sacramento 34 all 

San Benito 35 all 

San Francisco 38 all 

San Joaquin 39 all 

San Luis Obispo 40 all 

San Mateo  41 all 

Santa Barbara  42 all 

Santa Clara 43 all 

Santa Cruz 44 all 

Solano 48 94571, 95620, 95625, 95687, 95688, and 95696 

Sonoma 49 

94922, 94923, 95412, 95419, 95425, 95430, 

95436, 95441, 95446, 95448, 95450, 95462, 

95465, 95471, 95486, 95421, 95480, and 95497 

Stanislaus 50 all 

Sutter 51 all 

Tehama 52 all 

Trinity 53 all 

Tulare 54 all 

Ventura 56 all 

Yolo 57 all 

Yuba 58 all 

Valley Air Quality Management District Fee Extension 

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Valley Air Quality Management District $6 

fee was extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, pursuant to  

VC §9250.1 in the following county. 

Fee Code County CC Affected ZIP Codes 

087 

187 

287 

387 

 

Kern 

 

15 

93203, 93206, 93215, 93216, 93220, 93224-93226, 

93241, 93243, 93249-93252, 93263, 93268, 93276, 

93280, 93287, 93301-93309, 93311-93313, 93380-

93389, 93222, 93314, and 93390 
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Procedures, continued 

Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Fee Extension 

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management 

District $6 fee was extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, 

pursuant to VC §9250.1 in the following county. 

Fee Code County CC Affected ZIP Codes 

089 

189 

289 

389 

Los Angeles 

 

19 

 

93532, 93534, 93535, 93536, 93539, 93543, 

93544, 93550-93553, 93563, 93584, 93586, 

93590, 93591, and 93599 

Sales and Use Tax Changes 

Effective January 1, 2024, original and transfer vehicle application fees with applicable 

sales/use tax rates were increased for the following special districts. The new total 

sales/use tax rates include state, county, and city (special districts) rates: 

City County CC Affected Zip Codes 
Current Sales/ 

Use Tax Rate 

New Total Sales/ 

Use Tax Rate 

Goleta Santa Barbara 42 
93111, 93117, 93118, 

93199, and 93160 
7.75% 8.75% 

Effective January 1, 2024, original and transfer vehicle application fees with applicable 

sales/use tax were extended in the following city: 

City County CC Existing Tax Rate Extended Sunset Date 

Pomona Los Angeles 19 0.75% Midnight on 03/31/2029 

Application Affected Dates 

The sales/use tax rate changes  apply to:  

• Original applications with a “fee due date” or “date of first operation” of January 1, 

2024, or later.  

• Transfer applications with a purchase date of January 1, 2024, or later. 

NOTE: For complete state, county, and city sales/use tax rate information, visit the 

California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA) website, at cdtfa.ca.gov 

under Current Tax Rates, and click Tax Rates by County and City Procedures. 

Background  

Legislation provided that as of January 1, 2005, and every January 1st thereafter, fee 

amounts will increase when a calculation using the California CPI for the prior year 

provided by the California Department of Finance is equal to or greater than $0.50.  

Assembly Bill 126 (Chapter 319, Statutes 2023) extended the collection of the 

Alternative Fuel and Technology fee and Air Quality fees until June 30, 2035. 

Under an Interagency Agreement Contract, DMV acts as an agent for California 

Department of Fee and Tax Administration to collect sales or use tax when a vehicle or 

undocumented vessel is sold or transferred unless the transaction is specifically exempted 

from payment of the sales or use tax. The state, county, and/or city taxes are combined to 

determine the total sales/use tax rate due. 
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References 

Revenue and Taxation Code §§6067, 6275, 6291, 6294, 6295, 6366, 6366.1, 7251, and 

7285.9 

Health and Safety Code §44060.5 

Vehicle Code §§1678, 1685, 4000(d), 4300.5, 4750.6, 5600, 9250.1, 9261.1, 9840, 9928, 

and 38211 

Distribution  

Notification that this memo is available at dmv.ca.gov under Vehicle Industry Services, 

was made via the California DMV Automated Email Alert System in February 2024 to 

the following: 

• Dealers  

• Registration Services  

Contact  

Direct questions related to this memo to DMV Customer Care at (916) 657-6560. 
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