

VIN 2024-02

Miscellaneous Fee Increases

DIGITAL CHANNELS BRANCH • DIGITAL SERVICES DIVISION • © 2024 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Issue Date: February 13, 2024

New Information

Effective January 1, 2024, the following fees increased based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI). Programming is in place to calculate the individual fee increases.

Procedures

Process registration applications as usual; programming will generate the correct tax and county fees.

Fee Code	Service/Transaction Fee	Affected Statutes	Current Fee	New Fee
001 101 201 301	Registration	Registration Vehicle Code (VC) §9250		\$71
002 102 202 302	California Highway Patrol (CHP)	VC §9250.8(a) not affected, VC §9250.13(a)(1)	\$30 (\$5) (\$25)	\$32 (\$5) (\$27)
013 113 213 313	Privately-owned School Bus registration and licensing education-related nonprofit purposes	VC §9102.5(a) and VC §9102.5(c)	\$25	\$27
016	Moped original	VC §5036	\$25	\$27
029	Special Equipment (SE) original/transfer pursuant to VC \$5014 or \$5016.5 (SE transfer is under this fee code as a new owner must apply and qualify)	VC §5014(f), VC §9261(a), VC §9261(b), and VC §9261(c)	\$25	\$27
032	One Trip Permit	VC §9258	\$25	\$27
035	OHV (motorcycle) transportation permit	VC §38232	\$25	\$27
045	SE renewal pursuant to VC §5014 or §5016.5	VC §5014(f) and VC §9261(d)	\$25	\$27
079 179 279 379	CHP Commercial Vehicle Registration Act (CVRA)	VC §9250.8(a) not affected, VC§ 9250.8(b), VC §9250.13(a)(2), and VC §9250.13(a)(1)	\$50 (\$5, \$10 , \$10 , and \$25)	\$54 (\$5, \$11, \$11, and \$27)
296 297 298 299	Road Improvement Fee (RIF)	VC §9250.6(b)	\$108	\$118

VIN 2024-02 Page 2 of 7

Procedures, continued

Fee Code	Service/Transaction Fee	Affected Statutes	Current Fee	New Fee
316		Revenue and Tax Code §11052(b) If the vehicle value		
317	Transportation	is:	¢20	¢22
317	Improvement Fee (TIF)	\$0-\$4,999	\$29	\$32
319		\$5,000-\$24,999	\$59	\$65
		\$25,000-\$34,999	\$118	\$129
		\$35,000-\$59,999	\$177	\$194
400	TOTAL 1	\$60,000 or more	\$206	\$227
402	Title only	VC §9254	\$25	\$27
403	OHV transfer	VC §38255(a), VC §38255(b), and VC §28255(c)	\$25	\$27
405	Moped transfer	VC §5036	\$25	\$27
411	Salvage certificate	VC §11515	\$25	\$27
412	OHV salvage certificate	VC §11515	\$25	\$27
421	Replacement ownership certificate	VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27
422	Replacement registration	VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27
423	Replacement license plate	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27
424	OHV replacement ownership certificate	VC §38260	\$25	\$27
425	OHV replacement registration	VC §38260	\$25	\$27
428	Moped replacement identification (ID) card	VC §5036	\$25	\$27
430	Prisoner of War (POW) replacement license plate	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27
432	SE replacement ID	VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27
433	Horseless carriage/ historical vehicle/ historical motorcycle replacement license plate	VC §5004c, VC §9265(a), and VC §9265 (b)	\$25	\$27
Replacement salvage certificate pursuant to VC §11515		VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27
435	OHV replacement salvage certificate pursuant to VC §11515	VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27
441	Substitute license plate	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27
442	Substitute sticker	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27
443	OHV substitute license plate	VC §38260	\$25	\$27

Procedures, continued

Fee Code	Service/Transaction Fee	Affected Statutes	Current Fee	New Fee	
446	Moped substitute license plate	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27	
448	SE substitute license plate	VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27	
456	Partial year registration (PYR)	VC §9702	\$25	\$27	
457	Nonresident original	VC §9252(a)	\$25	\$27	
458	Nonresident reregistration	VC §9252(a)	\$25	\$27	
465	OHV planned nonoperation (PNO)	VC §38121(b)	\$25	\$27	
472	Vehicle license fee (VLF) refund	RTC §10902(c)	\$25	\$27	
474	PNO	VC §4604(b)	\$25	\$27	
484	Nonrepairable vehicle certificate	VC §11515.2	\$25	\$27	
485	Replacement nonrepairable certificate	VC §11515.2	\$25	\$27	
Permanent Trailer ID (PTI) paper title		VC §9254	\$25	\$27	
542	OHV transfer penalty	VC §38265(a)	\$25	\$27	
621	Prejudgment attachment (filing/indexing Notice of Lien and certificate for Notice of Attachment)	Code of Civil Procedures (CCP) §488.385(b) and §488.385(c)	\$25	\$27	
627	Nonresident Commuter Permit	VC §6700.25(e)	\$25	\$27	
680	International Registration Plan (IRP) CHP	VC §9250.8(a) not affected, and VC §9250.13(a)(1)	\$30 (\$5) (\$25)	\$32 (\$5) (\$27)	
693	IRP CVRA CHP	VC 9250.8(a) not affected, VC §9250.8(b), VC §9250.13(a)(2), and VC §9250.13(a)(1)	\$50 (\$5) (\$10) (\$10) (\$25)	\$54 (\$5) (\$11) (\$11) (\$27)	
910	Firm Substitute Special License Plate	VC §9262 and VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27	
911	Firm Replacement Registration	VC §9262 and VC §9265(a)	\$25	\$27	
912	Firm Substitute Sticker	VC 9262 and VC §9265(b)	\$25	\$27	

VIN 2024-02

Page 4 of 7

Procedures, continued

Alternative Fuel/Technology (Alt Fuel/Tech) Fee Extension

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the following Alt Fuel/Tech fees were extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035.

Fee Code	Fee Description	Fee Amount	Prior Sunset Date*	New Sunset Date	Applicable Code Section
028	Alt Fuel/Tech SE	\$5	01/01/2024	06/30/2035	VC §9261.1
061	Alt Fuel/Tech Smog Fee	\$8	01/01/2024	06/30/2035	Health & Safety Code (H&SC) §44060.5
100	Alt Fuel/Tech Reg	\$3	01/01/2024	06/30/2035	VC §9250.1

Alt Fuel/Tech Vessel Fee Sunset

The following Alt Fuel/Tech vessel fees sunset on midnight, December 31, 2023.

Fee Code	Description	Fee Amount	Current Sunset Date*	New Sunset Date*	Applicable Code Section
216	Alt Fuel/Tech original vessel – even year	\$10	01/01/2024	12/31/2023	VC §9853.6
216	Alt Fuel/Tech original vessel – odd year	\$20	01/01/2024	12/31/2023	VC §9853.6

Air Quality Management District Fee Extension

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Air Quality Management District \$6 fee was extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, pursuant to VC §9250.1 in the following counties.

Fee Code	County	County Code (CC)	Affected ZIP Codes
	Alameda	01	all
	Contra Costa	07	all
	Del Norte	08	all
	El Dorado	09	all
	Fresno	10	all
085	Humboldt	12	all
185	Imperial	13	all
285 385	Kern	15	93501, 93505, 93516, 93519, 93523, 93527, 93528, 93554, 93555, 93560, 93561, 93205, 93238, 93240, 93255, 93283, 93285, 93518, 93531, 93502, 93504, 93524, 93548, 93556, 93581, 93582, and 93596
	Kings	16	all
	Los Angeles	19	all
	Madera	20	all

Procedures, continued

Air Quality Management District Fee Extension

Fee Code	County	County Code (CC)	Affected ZIP Codes
	Marin	21	all
	Mendocino	23	all
	Merced	24	all
	Monterey	27	all
	Napa	28	all
	Orange	30	all
	Placer	31	all
	Plumas	32	all
	Sacramento	34	all
	San Benito	35	all
	San Francisco	38	all
	San Joaquin	39	all
085	San Luis Obispo	40	all
185	San Mateo	41	all
285	Santa Barbara	42	all
385	Santa Clara	43	all
	Santa Cruz	44	all
	Solano	48	94571, 95620, 95625, 95687, 95688, and 95696
	Sonoma	49	94922, 94923, 95412, 95419, 95425, 95430, 95436, 95441, 95446, 95448, 95450, 95462, 95465, 95471, 95486, 95421, 95480, and 95497
	Stanislaus	50	all
	Sutter	51	all
	Tehama	52	all
	Trinity	53	all
	Tulare	54	all
	Ventura	56	all
	Yolo	57	all
	Yuba	58	all

Valley Air Quality Management District Fee Extension

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Valley Air Quality Management District \$6 fee was extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, pursuant to VC §9250.1 in the following county.

Fee Code	County	CC	Affected ZIP Codes
087 187 287 387	Kern	15	93203, 93206, 93215, 93216, 93220, 93224-93226, 93241, 93243, 93249-93252, 93263, 93268, 93276, 93280, 93287, 93301-93309, 93311-93313, 93380-93389, 93222, 93314, and 93390

VIN 2024-02

Page 6 of 7

Procedures, continued

Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Fee Extension

Effective January 1, 2024, collection of the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District \$6 fee was extended with a new sunset date of midnight on June 30, 2035, pursuant to VC §9250.1 in the following county.

Fee Code	County	CC	Affected ZIP Codes
089 189 289 389	Los Angeles	19	93532, 93534, 93535, 93536, 93539, 93543, 93544, 93550-93553, 93563, 93584, 93586, 93590, 93591, and 93599

Sales and Use Tax Changes

Effective January 1, 2024, original and transfer vehicle application fees with applicable sales/use tax rates were **increased** for the following special districts. The new total sales/use tax rates include state, county, and city (special districts) rates:

City	County	CC	Affected Zip Codes	Current Sales/ Use Tax Rate	New Total Sales/ Use Tax Rate
Goleta	Santa Barbara	42	93111, 93117, 93118, 93199, and 93160	7.75%	8.75%

Effective January 1, 2024, original and transfer vehicle application fees with applicable sales/use tax were **extended** in the following city:

City	County	CC	Existing Tax Rate Extended	Sunset Date
Pomona	Los Angeles	19	0.75%	Midnight on 03/31/2029

Application Affected Dates

The sales/use tax rate changes apply to:

- Original applications with a "fee due date" or "date of first operation" of January 1, 2024, or later.
- Transfer applications with a purchase date of January 1, 2024, or later.

NOTE: For complete state, county, and city sales/use tax rate information, visit the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA) website, at **cdtfa.ca.gov** under Current Tax Rates, and click *Tax Rates by County and City Procedures*.

Background

Legislation provided that as of January 1, 2005, and every January 1st thereafter, fee amounts will increase when a calculation using the California CPI for the prior year provided by the California Department of Finance is equal to or greater than \$0.50.

Assembly Bill 126 (Chapter 319, Statutes 2023) extended the collection of the Alternative Fuel and Technology fee and Air Quality fees until June 30, 2035.

Under an Interagency Agreement Contract, DMV acts as an agent for California Department of Fee and Tax Administration to collect sales or use tax when a vehicle or undocumented vessel is sold or transferred unless the transaction is specifically exempted from payment of the sales or use tax. The state, county, and/or city taxes are combined to determine the total sales/use tax rate due.

References

Revenue and Taxation Code §§6067, 6275, 6291, 6294, 6295, 6366, 6366.1, 7251, and 7285.9

Health and Safety Code §44060.5

Vehicle Code §§1678, 1685, 4000(d), 4300.5, 4750.6, 5600, 9250.1, 9261.1, 9840, 9928, and 38211

Distribution

Notification that this memo is available at dmv.ca.gov under Vehicle Industry Services, was made via the California DMV Automated Email Alert System in February 2024 to the following:

- Dealers
- Registration Services

Contact

Direct questions related to this memo to DMV Customer Care at (916) 657-6560.